Ordinance 789

An ordinance amending Section .040 of Clallam County Code, Chapter 21.04, Permit Advisory Board, changing categories in the composition of the board

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Section 1. .040 Selection – Membership – Office terms, is amended to read:

Persons listed below requiring licenses shall be licensed in the State of Washington and practice their trade within Clallam County.

- (1) The Permit Advisory Board shall consist of thirteen fourteen (1314) members, one including representative(s) from each of the following groups:
 - (1) (a) Architect;
 - (b) Engineer (structural/civil);
 - (c) Homebuilders' association;
 - (d) Building trades;
 - (e) Licensed septic installer;
 - (fe) Propane/woodstove contractor;
 - (gf) Energy industry;
 - (hg) Certified septic designer/installer;
 - (ih) Economic development council;
 - (ii) Environmental consultant;
 - (kj)____Code consultant;
 - (k) Building Designer;
 - (l) Manufactured homes or mobile home association;
- (m)Member of Washington State Association of Building Designers (WSABD) or American Institute of Building Designers (AIBD).
 - (2) The following shall serve as ex officio members of the board:
- (a) The Director of the Clallam County Department of Community Development, or a member of staff, as may be designated, in writing, by the Director.
- (b) County Building Official, or a member of staff, as may be designated, in writing, by the Building Official.
- (c) The Clallam County Environmental Health Division Manager, or a member of staff, as may be designated, in writing, by the Division Manager.
- (d) The Planning Division <u>Manager</u> or a member of staff, as may be designated, in writing, by the Division Manager.
- (e) The Chief of a Fire District, or a member of staff, as may be designated, in writing, by the Chief.
- (f) A local water utility purveyor, or a member of staff, as may be designated by the utility manager.
- (3) Applications for the above positions shall be submitted to the Board of Clallam County Commissioners for appointment to the Permit Advisory Board. Said appointments shall be from January 1st to December 31st, of the year said appointment comes up for renewal. The Advisory Board membership shall serve two (2) years, staggered terms, so that only one-half of the members

would be replaced in any one year's term. The Board of County Commissioners may remove any member so appointed and confirmed, and any vacancy shall be filled in the manner described in this subsection (3).

ADOPTED this twentieth day of December 2005

BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

M.C. WANNAM Michael C. Chapman, Chair

ATTEST: Howard V. Doherty,

Penelope Linterman, Deputy

Excused Absence
Stephen P. Tharinger

Clerk of the Board